

CITY OF SUNBURY

225 MARKET STREET
SUNBURY, PENNSYLVANIA 17801
www.sunburypa.org
sunbury1@ptd.net

Mayor Joshua Brosious

Council
John Barnhart
James Eister
Lisa Martin
Richard Reichner

RESOLUTION NO. _____ THE CITY COUNCIL OF SUNBURY

APPOINTING A SECTION 504 COMPLIANCE OFFICER AND ESTABLISHING A GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

WHEREAS, the City of Sunbury, Pennsylvania, is a recipient of federal funds from numerous sources, including Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), and

WHEREAS, the City of Sunbury is statutorily required to develop administrative procedures and regulations in accordance with 24 CFR Part 8 of the Code of Federal Regulations, as effectuated on July 11, 1988, to implement Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

WHEREAS, the City of Sunbury must designate a Section 504 Compliance Officer who will serve as the City's designated representative for any and all complaints regarding 24 CFR Part 8 of the Code of Federal Regulations and adopt grievance procedures.

WHEREAS, the City of Sunbury has begun public outreach and consultation with interested parties to solicit input and feedback regarding the City's compliance with administrative rules and regulations related to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Sunbury as follows:

- 1. The City Administrator is hereby designated as the City's Section 504 Compliance Officer.
- 2. The City has adopted a grievance procedure for any and all complaints regarding accessibility to all City owned facilities and programs.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Sunbury, held on September 26, 2022.

ATTEST	CITY OF SUNBURY
Jolinn Barner, Chief Clerk	Joshua Brosious, Mayor
(SEAL)	



